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House Bill (HB) 1600 and Senate Bill (SB) 567 83`d
Legislature, Regular Session, transferred the functions
relating to the economic regulation of water and sewer
utilities from the TCEQ to the PUC effective
September 1, 2014
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SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-06-0425
TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2005-1516-UCR

APPLICATION OF TAPATIO SPRINGS § BEFORE THE STATE t tFFICE
SERVICE COMPANY, INC., §
TO AMEND CERTIFICATES § OF
OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY §
NOS. 12I22 AND 20698 IN KENDALL § ADMINISTRATIVE H1 A RINGS
COUNTY, TEXAS ^

R,A.xEFAVER' S REPRESENTED BY MS. MARTIN,
SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONS

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY EXECUTIVE';
DIRECTOR'S INTERROGATORIES AND REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTI6ti

TO: Executive Director, by and through the attorney of record, Kathy Hutxtphrrt.^N,
Brown, Staff Attorney, Environmental Law Division, MC-173, Texas Corranais^l:>M
on Environmental Quality, P.O. Box 13087, Austin, Texas 78711-3087,
512-239-0606 FAX.

Pursuant to Rule 196 of the TEXAS RULES OF Ctv. PROC., the Ratepa
supplement the interrogatories and production provided to Executive Director of
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("TCEQ")

Law Office of Elizabeth R. Martin

By:^ ,-
Elizabeth R. artin
State Bar No. 24027482
106 West Blanco, Suite 206
P.O. Box 1764
Boerne, TX 78006
(830) 816 8686
(830) 816.8282 (fax)
ATTORNEY FOR RATEPAYERS

Ratepayers Second Supp1. Resp. to TCEQ &TSSC Req for Prod Pa, r



From:8308168282

05/01/2006 11:40 8308168282

May 1 2006 11:44

ELIZABETH MARTIN

0

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

P. 04
a4/12

I certify that on May 1, 2006 the Ratepayers Second Supplemental Responst to
"Executive Directors' Interrogatories and Requests for Production" was served via fa', <o
all parties listed on the attached mailing list.

^ _.

Elizab Martirx,
Attorney for Ratepayers
State Bar No. 24027482

Ratepayers Second Suppl Resp to TCEQ &TSSC Req for Prod pa. r.
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MAILING LIST
TAPATIO SPRINGS SERVICE COMPANY, INC.

SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-06-0425
TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2005-1515-URC

FOR THE APPLICANT'

FOR THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

FOR THE CHIEF CLERK:

FOR THE PUBLIC INTEREST
COUNSEL

FOR RANGER CREEK HOA
Certified Mail No.:
7005 1820 0002 5752 3182

Patrick Lindner
Davidson & Triolo, PC
755011-I-10 West, Northwest Center
Suite 800
San Antonio, TX 78229
210-349-6484
210-349-0041 FAX

P. 0E
-. ,E 05/12

Kathy Humphreys Brown
Staff Attorney
Environmental Law Division, MC-173
Texas Commission on Environmental Qual i; N
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087
512-239-3417
512-239-0606 FAX

LaDonna Castanuela
Office of the Chief Clerk, MC-.105
Texas Commission on Environmental Qua) !
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087
512-239-3300
512-239-3311 FAX

Mary Alice Boehm-McKaughan
Assistant Public Interest Counsel, MC-103
Texas Commission on Environmental Qua) r
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087
512-239-6361
512-239-6377 FAX

Eric Sherer
Attorney at Law
11124 Wurzbacb Road, Suite 100
San Antonio, TX 78232
210-696-9730
210-696-9675 FAX

Ratepayers Second 5upp1 Resp to TCEQ &TSSC Req for Prod PP ,
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RATEPAYER'S REPRESENTED BY MS_ MARTIN, SECOND
SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE TO TEXAS COMMISSION ON
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S

INTERROGATORIES AND REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION

P. OE
06/12

Interrogatory No 4
Please describe in detail why you believe that Tapatio Springs does not have the
financial, managerial and technical ability to provide continuous and adequate water at i,:
sewer utility services to the proposed aaea

Answer

Michael Shalit, 49% owner of the Applicant, recently wrote to Tapatio Springs
residents that Tapatio Springs Service Company, Inc. will provide only 250 acre feet o!
water to the proposed CCN area, no tnore. His quote is "It would be Broken O's
responsibility to obtain additional water from a source other than the TSSC if the 250
acre feet is not sufficient."(See number 6) in his email provided as supplemental
discovery )

The proposed CCN area covers approximately 5,000 acres and the information
supplied by the Applicant indicates that 1,700 connections will be required for that are.
The Applicant's commitment of only 250 acre feet proves that the Applicant cannot
provide continuous adequate water service.

Production Request No. 1
Please provide all the documents related in answering Interrogatories 1-6.

SEE ATTACHED PRODUCTION.

Ratepayers Second Suppl Resp to TCEQ &TSSC Req for Prod Pa. ,-a
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Andy Calvert

From Michael Shaht [mshalit@taPa^-C0mj

Sent: Fnday, Apnl 28, 2006 5'02 PM

To; jayatePetro.c°m

Cc:
pmfouts(^gvtc.com. altapial(^gvtc-com; sandra(^hamittonmiller.com: msktitt^taPaho-oom;
IandanewsomQcs-com; aaronsonl0g0c.com; Acalver@gvtc.com; ankara4kv1rk0Nn'

oom; aave^^9vtc.^m; kistlerf'^gvtc.com; billy^4o@gvtc-com',;billy^e(^gvec com, bfPrice(t^gvtc vtr-cDFn
dSante@hotmail.com; boongagliWl com; mmmel@yahoo.coim:lheborgsl®g
caroinr@gvtc.com: ImtaneQgvtc com; wiUleCgvtc eom; dlmartin@netscape.oom; deooftwtc c am,
ecwt>@gvtc.oom; dbagwellagvtc.com: epiloll;ke(.omcast-net; denny.portz@honeflweU•aom,
rerfhaas@hotmad com, capndon@gvtc.oom: donsmith@ooweblMnet; vmtmmrr4,9vbc.com:
DONLARP@aol.com; Isberrat@aol-com: efallisoatic.net: ObeReifiwOaol-com:
eddiefrench@gvtc.com; frankgsa®g`dc.eom: valfandm@aol.eom; garymae1@gvtc.com:
esther@gvtc.oom; lynda338@gvtc cam; g-tamara@earthlinknek Sgmann@gvtC.eorn;
devesta@earthlink net gl3walkerdaol.eom: schafer1@gvbc.com; GATrigg@aol-eom;
gwarnoki@gvtc.com, txpapal@sabc rr com; hdubuy@eardmk-rwt, ldezeYemorrow®aol.co<n,
lack@tapatio.cum; IrnaP(gZgvtc-eom; pen985150@aol.com; thertiot@gvtc-com; jay@tapatio-com
smaesmith@aol.com; rogersjb0gvtic.com; tumbowj@gvtc com, doublebogey2@mebft->wt;
Mbiueboy66@aol eom; SD31RASH@aot.COm; Jmp413@boemenetcom; djuren@ftsh- ^^m
Jandr'37957(^.aolcom; jmonty(^rkymtnhi.oom; Jdbnaadhead(^aol.oom; jstabler®9oNP'SY
lymes0gvtc.com: lknch@9vtc com, khembree@rdg-boehringer-ingelheim.oom;
Dkrebsbach@Idetouch oom; vivntx@gvbc.oom; bbuxton@gvtc.com; Iarryparr20030flahoo.corr1
lenny.freedman®mdbuyline.com: Ichamby@yahoacom; IizjimQgvtr_oom;
kathyarbuthnot@earthUnk.net; malcolmg@gvtc.corn: clartcmc911@msn.oom; ecuser2@9vtc.a,m,
MHoenig1750aol.eom. michael@tapatio.com• hadm@gvtc.com; mogrobnz@aol.com;

masaeco@sbcglobal.net, cacQgvtc com, D ►PauIBme@aOl.aonr, mymawil@gvtc.com;

rvarnado@gvec.com, lefejefaC,aol.eom; rlongl@gvtc.oom; lendab@gvtc com; suranaftAc•cnm
bbrd(&vtc.com, ron.cindy@hotmal.oom; ryan@CaPr'ock-mfg oom: Famdd@gv6c.oom:

c.com; terkayC^9v^com:bodehome(^gvGc.com; silvestre.ortu@aditx.oom; rncGures(^gvt _
triely@yahoo oom; tnt1(^gvtc com, thardilek(Q^msn.oom; TMCannonaY ^^

deehap501(^gvtc.com. Waltert(j^gvtc.com; ijordan(t^gvtc.oom; cac(g?
sleward4®bell.south-net: weidleragvtc.oom; dave_keel@oxy.oom: shedak@gvtc-°°m'
kprince@gvtc.com, shardilekQmsn com; pettinatQgvtc.com; jnp413@gvtc.oom

Subject; WATER ARTICLE RESPONSE

To all customers of Kendall County Utility Company

and Tapatio Springs Services Company

Dear Customers,
April 27, 2006

On April 21, 2006 an article appeared in the Boerne Star & Recorder titled, "Tapatio
can't take in Canyon. Lake water." The article was not only unfair, unjust and totally
inaccurate, it provided the grounds for the utility company to institute suit against the

individuals responsible for the comments.

I believe it is in all of our best interests for the utility company to respond to the news
paper article, but first I would like to take this opportunity to explain how the rate payers

5/1/2006
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• ^
are being affected by the actions of two individuals and a handful of followers.

This is the story-

The Broken O(owned by CDS) is a 5000, acre ranch that has a contract with TSSC
(Tapatio Springs Service Company) to purchase 250 acre feet of water and to invest
without repayment, a minimum of $1,500,000 to construct a new water pipe line from
Cascade Caverns to the John's Road water plant_ The utility company based on the
contract will pay approximately $450,000 towards the construction cosm that could 'each
as high as $2,500,000. It should be noted that the 250 acre feet sold to CDS is in addition

to the existing 500 acre feet already owned by TSSC_
Yn order for the 5000, acre ranch to receive the water from TSSC, we had to apply to the
state for an expansion of our CCN. If the expansion is denied the ranch will not be able to
receive additional water and will not give the utility company $1,50(1,000 to assist in the
construction of the new water line- If this scenario occurs the rate payers will be

responsible for the total construction cost

The water line will be constructed with or without a contribution from the Broken 0

So, the question I keep on asking myself is,
"Why would anyone interfere or oppose a gift of this magnitude, what's the purposc

Attached is my response to the newspaper article mentioned above-
if you have any questions or comments please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

TSSC & KCUC

Michael Shalit, Principal
830-537-4302

5/ 1 /2006
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The following infonoaation is our rebuttal to the newspaper article that appeared in the

4-21-06 issue of the Boerne Star & Recorder

The newspaper article states'

1) TSSC has borrowed money from CDS and loaned money interest-free to

various companies associated with Tapatio Springs Resort, a violation, they say,

of Texas law_ Calvert describes the utility as "bordering oQ baukW'y" and says

its debt-to-equity ratio is "about the same as Etuon's."

The truth m
The utility company borrowed $175,000 from CDS and paid interest on the loan

The loan was paid in full without any charge to the rate payers-

There was never a interest free loan given to any individual or any other entity

from the utility company.

The utility companies are debt fret other than an inter company 1oa0, which was

obtained in 1999 from the resort to the utility companies in the amount
the

$1,127,251-46 This money was advanced to the utility company to build

existing water line from KCUC, located in Ranger Creek subdivision, to

Tapatio Springs Service Company at Tapa>[iw SpringS-
A return on investment has never been calculated on the above investment for ust^

in aoe increase. Tbex+efore, the investment has not been a cost to the rate
payers even though it would be allowed by the sWe.

2) parker attempted to "pass-through„ to ratepayeis his costs associated with the

Western Canyon Project rather than seeking a rate iilacmase- The TCEQ did not

Aow the pass-tkough.

The truth is.-

TCEQ had approved a pass through clause, which is a mechanism to pass

through increased costs to the customers. Because rates have not been changed

m almost 5 years and because no costs for the QBRA, water had been

included to the rate design, the comuoaission recommended that the lteg way to

include these costs would be through a full rate application.

P.04
. ,"r 09/12

3) TSSC rates are much higher for residential usets, and much lower for commercial

T
users, even though Doeme has adjusted its rates to pay for the Canyon Lake watt
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and TSSC has not yet been allowed to do so. The only commercial accounts in

TSSC, they note, are related to the Tapatio Springs Resort owned by the Parkers.

The truth IS'
The utility water rates are set by the state and not by the utility. Furthermore, the

comment tbai the commercial raoe is lower, is totally inooxrec.K because the rates

are based on meter size and quantity of water used. The base rates for water

service has oo dist^.̂ tiiooa between camumem>al aid wsideffiW use, bowever

most commercial applications require 1aigar ineleas which iocur a much higber

cost. (Example: a 4" meter base cost is 408_42 per month compared to a'/." metet

base cost which is 24.50 a month and both have the same cost per thousand

gallons). The commission is responsible for setting rates for the various

meter sizes.

It is true that the only commercial user in the TSSC service area is Tapatio

Springs Resort and Conference Center. They are paying for water by meter size,

according to the TCEQ rate schedule-

• 4) TSSC is not fully billing Tapatio Springs Resort for the water it consumes

which is also, they say, a violation of Texas water laws.

The truth is-

Tapatio Springs Resort is being billed in full for all treated water used in the

same manner as any other customer as requiured by the TCEQ rate schedule.

• 5) TSSC is losing nearly 20% of the water it pumps out of the ground before

it reaches customers. Calvert and Haas hint, but do not directly assert, that

some of that lost water finds its way on to the golf course.

The truth is:

TSSC is only loosing 12 to I 3 percent, which is between 3 and 4 percent below

state averages.
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There is absolutely no water fxozn the utility being used to water the golf course

that is not being metered and charged to the resort.

^ 6) Combined, TSSC/KCUC have plenty of capacity to serve existing customers

with existing wells and accommodate growth within the existing service area.

Adding the Broken 0 to the service area would reduce the per capita water

available below state standards.

..,e_ 11/12

The truth is

Not only do you need to meet minimum state capacity standards, you must also

meet reasonable local demand. Based on TSSC operational bistory, rationing has

had to be instituted because of the increased demand and decrease of supply in the

Tnnity Aquifer, cutting back well production.

The state 2006 regional water plan says that there is going to be water shortages

and that the rural areas should obtain GBR.A. water.

In answer to the second part of comment #6 ;ne TSSC purchased 750 acre feet

of water and is responsible for supplying 250 acre feet of GBRA water to the

Broken O. We have already purchased the water and the Broken 0 is respolasiblE'

for the monthly payment It would be Broken O's responsibility to obtain

addidatial water fi0® a source other than the TSSC if the 250 acre feet is not

sufficient.

7) TSSC/KCUC reports are not audited

The truth Is -_

The reports are not required to be audited-

If they were audited, the cost of the audit would be passed on to the

custooaeKs-

FurtlEter more the ublity, regulaatuiry accounting for rate making is not the samr

as GAAP (General Accepted Aa.uuW09 Pr3c&es)-
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8)
Calvert and Haas say "the two utilities are so poorly managed they are

incapable of taking on service to the Broken O"

P. 1 "

The truth is.
Jay Parker

and Stan Scott's ability to operate and expand the service area is

without question_ The proof is the improvement to the utility's water quality,

availability and service since Parker took control in 1991.

.1E 12/12
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LAW OFFICE OF ELIZABETH R. MARTIN

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

To

Kathy Humphreys Brown 512 239 0606
^ . _

Add>,taonal I'ames served via fax only

1'aback I...indtaet 210 349.0041 r' 1£;• . _-^•
Lapon.t)a CastalnueJ,a 5122393311

Maly Ahce Boehm-Mckau$han 512 239.6377

Enc Shere.r 210 696.9675

COMVnNV 1)n'I'I•.

MAY 1, 2006
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12
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830 816,8686

RE SOr1H DOCKET NO 582-06-0425 V<?LR RI•d 1•.Itr.Nt,l•. Irl•n111t•,R

TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2005-1516-URC
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RATk)<'AYER'S REPRESENTED BY NIS MARTIN S^'^CQNP SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE 7C0

TEXAS COMMISSIOrg ON 1FNVIRONMFNTA,I, OUAIjjY FXFdl3NE DJRFCT()R.'ti

INTER ATORIES AND F^;F.S7 S FOR PROAUCTION

THE INFORNL°JION CONTAINED IN THIS FACSIMILE iv1ESSAGL IS CONF-IDEN \
,1TTORNIiY/ CLILNT COi\LNIUN ICATION AND IS TRi\NS:vIZTLED FOR THE EXECLU '
INFORMATION AND USE OF TKF r1ADRESSEL PERSONS RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVER.\.,
TI-(IS CO:vIIWNICATION TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT ARE .UJMONISI^ED TI-tA'I'
CO',L\-tUNICATION MAY NO'1 BE COPIED OR DISSENINATED EXCEPT AS DIRECTED BY
ADDRESSEE IF YOU RECEP-E THIS CONMNICATIOI`' IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFT^
ItitMrDLATELY BY TELEPHONE PuVD DESTROY THE COTN24UNICATION

106 W k1LTNCO STI; 206
BOERNE, TEXAS 78006
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APPLICATION OF TAPATIO SPRINGS § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
SERVICE COMPANY TO AMEND §
CERTIFICATES OF CONVENIENCE § OF
AND NECESSITY NOS. 12122 AND §
20698 IN KENDALL COUNTY, TEXAS § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

APPLICANT TAPATIO SPRINGS SERVICE COMPANY'S
RESPONSE TO RATEPAYERS REPRESENTED

BY MS. MARTIN'S MOTION TO COMPEL

NOW COMES, TAPATIO SPRINGS SERVICE COMPANY

("Applicant") and submits this its Response to the Motion to Compel ("Motion")

filed by Ratepayers Represented by Ms. Martin ("Movants") and in support

thereof would show the Court the following:

MOTION TO COMPEL WAS NOT TIMELY FILED

On March 17, 2006, Applicant served its Objections and Responses to

Ratepayers' Request for Disclosure, Interrogatories, Admissions and Requests

for Production. Movants filed their responsive Motion on April 25, 2006.

Pursuant to Section 155.31(1) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure

of the State Office of Administrative Hearings (the "Rules"), "the party seeking

discovery shall file a motion to compel within ten days of receipt of the pertinent

objection or alleged failure to comply with discovery." (Emphasis added).

Movants filed their Motion at least twenty-five (25) days late. Movants

have failed to show good cause for the late filing of their Motion. Applicant

previously pointed out the deadline to Movants by faxed correspondence on



• •
April 18, 2006. (See Exhibit 1.) Nevertheless, Movants filed their untimely

Motion a full week later and just three days before Applicant's deadline to pre-file

its exhibits and testimony for its direct case. Applicant contends that Movants

have violated the very nature and purpose of Rules that are in place to promote

the orderly, efficient and fair handling of this case.

Based on the foregoing, Movant's Motion to Compel should be denied

in its entirety.

MOTION TO COMPEL IS WITHOUT MERIT

a. Discovery is to be reasonably limited.

The Texas Supreme Court has repeatedly emphasized that discovery

is to be conducted with reasonable limits, is not to be used as a fishing

expedition, and must be reasonably tailored to include only matters relevant to

the case. In re American Optical, 988 S.W.2d 711, 713 (Tex.1998). The

discovery requests forming the basis of Movant's Motion simply do not comply

with these principles. In exercising its considerable discretion regarding the

course of discovery, the trial court must make an effort to impose reasonable

discovery limits. Id.

b. Requests are inherently unreasonable.

Further, Movants assert that Applicant carries the burden to provide

evidence to support its objections to Movants' clearly improper discovery

requests. However, evidence supporting an objection is not required when the

improper nature of the discovery request is clear on its face. See, e.g., In Re

2
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Union Pac. Res. Co., 22 S.W.3d 388, 341 (Tex.1999) (evidence not necessary

to support objection of relevance); Loftin v. Martin, 776 S.W.2d 145, 148

(Tex.1989) (request was so unreasonably vague and overbroad it did not merit

response).

c. Request No. 3 - any document ever filed concerning Applicant and
the development

Movants' Request for Production No. 3 seeks "all documents filed

with or presented to any state, county, city, federal or governmental agency,

institution or department containing information concerning (Applicant) or the

proposed development to be serviced by the company...." This request is not

reasonably tailored to include only those matters established as criteria for

considering and granting certificates by Title 30, Section 291.102 of the Texas

Administrative Code. The request is not reasonable limited to only relevant

matters, is not reasonably limited in time and scope, and is not reasonably

calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. Applicant's

objections to the request should therefore be sustained and Movant's Motion to

Compel as to their Request for Production No. 3 should be denied.

d. Request No. 4 - Every finance-related document ever generated
as to Applicant and twelve other entities

Movants' Request for Production No. 4 requires over 150 words to

describe the items that it seeks, indicating the amount of latitude in discovery

that Movants wrongly claim as their right. Movant's Request for Production No.

4 begins by requesting "all documents related to all financial accounts or

balances.... of (Applicant) or CDS International Holdings, Inc." This request

3
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clearly fits the very definition of "overbroad." The request goes on to include, but

not be limited to "budgets and financial statements and automated financial

records" of eleven distinct and separate corporate entities other than Applicant.

The request is improper on its face. Reasonably limited discovery regarding the

Applicant's financial stability is proper under 30 TAC § 291.102(d)(6).

Completely unlimited discovery of any and every single item ever generated

relating in any way to the finances of Applicant and twelve other corporate

entities is not proper under any authority. Applicant's objections to Movants'

Request for Production No. 4 should therefore be sustained and Movants'

Motion to Compel as to their Request for Production No. 4 should be denied.

e. Request No. 5- Simply makes no sense

Movant's Request for Production No. 5 requires over 125 words to

describe the documents that it seeks. The request is so overwhelmingly

vague, confusing and overbroad that it is impossible for Applicant to

determine how to respond. The request initially appears to seek the

production of all documents relating to Applicant's affiliation with twelve other

separate corporate entities or any affiliates of those corporate entities and

CDS International Holdings, Inc.'s affiliations with the same entities or their

affiliates; and then continues with additional language regarding "applicant's

current or future collection or distribution of water and/or their interest or

involvement with the applicant's financial management or equity or debt

structure of the applicant or CDS International Holdings, Inc." Such a

request is unreasonably and patently vague, confusing, overbroad and not

4
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reasonably limited to include only those matters relevant to the criteria

established by 30 TAC § 291.102(d)(6). The request is so vague and

overbroad that Applicant simply has no way of even knowing how to respond.

Applicant's objections to Movants' Request for Production No. 5 should

therefore be sustained and Movants' Motion to Compel as to their Request

for Production No. 5 should be denied.

f. Request No . 6 - All documents ever provided to or received by
Applicant's CPA

This request is not reasonably tailored to include only matters relevant

to the case under 30 TAC § 291.102(d)(6). This request is not reasonably

calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. Applicant's

objections to Movants' Request for Production No. 6 should therefore be

sustained and Movants' Motion to Compel as to their Request for Production

No. 6 should be denied.

g. Request No. 7 - All documents relating to any draw or loan by or
to stockholders, managers, directors of Applicant and CDS
International

This request is not reasonably tailored to include only matters relevant

to the case under 30 TAC § 291.102(d)(6). This request is not reasonably

calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. This request is

not reasonably limited in time and scope. Applicant's objections to Movants'

Request for Production No. 7 should therefore be sustained and Movants'

Motion to Compel as to their Request for Production No. 7 should be denied.

h. Request No . 11 - All documents every provided by and/or to
Applicant's engineers

5
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This request is overbroad and not reasonably limited in time and

scope. Nevertheless, Applicant has already complied to the fullest

reasonable extent by making all documents prepared by its engineers

associated with the application available to Movants for inspection and

copying. Applicant's objections to Movants' Request for Production No. 11

should therefore be sustained and Movants' Motion to Compel as to their

Request for Production No. 11 should be denied.

i. Request No. 13 -- All documents related to regulation by Cow Creek
Groundwater Conservation District over Applicant

This request does not seek matters relevant to the case under 30 TAC

§ 291.102(d)(6). This request is not reasonably calculated to lead to the

discovery of admissible evidence. Applicant has provided copies of the

applications of Kendall County Utility Company and Tapatio Springs Service

Company submitted to Cow Creek Groundwater Conservation District.

Applicant argues that these applications are the only documents related to

regulation by Cow Creek Groundwater Conservation District that are relevant

to this proceeding. Applicant's objections to Movants' Request for Production

No. 13 should therefore be sustained and Movants' Motion to Compel as to

their Request for Production No. 13 should be denied.

j. Request No. 14 - All documents related to December 31, 2004
balance sheet

This request is patently vague and overbroad, not reasonably limited

in time and scope, and not reasonably tailored to include only matters

relevant to the case under 30 TAC § 291.102(d)(6). This request is not

6
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reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence.

Responding to this request would be unduly burdensome in that weight of the

task would greatly outweigh any possible benefit. Applicant's objections to

Movants' Request for Production No. 14 should therefore be sustained and

Movants' Motion to Compel as to their Request for Production No. 14 should

be denied.

k. Request No. 17 - All billing and receipts of Tapatio Springs Service
Company, Inc. for every account associated with Tapatio Springs
Golf Resort

This request greatly exceeds the bounds of any reasonable limitation

on discovery in this matter. The request is vague and overbroad, seeks

items that are not at all relevant to this proceeding under 30 TAC §

291.102(d)(6) or any other authority, and is not reasonably calculated to seek

the discovery of admissible discovery. Applicant's objections to Movants'

Request for Production No. 17 should therefore be sustained and Movants'

Motion to Compel as to their Request for Production No. 17 should be

denied.

1. Request No. 18 - All reporting documents required by TCEQ
relating to any indebtedness ever incurred to any person owning any
interest in Applicant

Reasonably limited discovery regarding the Applicant's financial

stability is proper under 30 TAC § 291.102(d)(6). However this request

seeks information which is not relevant nor reasonably calculated to lead to

the discovery of admissible evidence. TCEQ does not require Applicant to file

all documents relating to any indebtedness every incurred by the Applicant.

7
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This request is not reasonably tailored to include only matters relevant to this

proceeding under Title 30 TAC § 291.102(d)(6) or Section 13.246 of the

Texas Water Code. Applicant's objections to Movants' Request for

Production No. 18 should therefore be sustained and Movants' Motion to

Compel as to their Request for Production No. 18 should be denied.

m. Interrogatory No. 2- Exceeds reasonable limits of discovery

Movant's Interrogatory No. 2 asks Applicant to "(i)dentify all engineers,

consultants, real estate agents, contractors, architects, attorneys or other

individuals involved with or engaged in the planning and execution of the

proposed expansion and their address, project responsibility, assigned task

or objective, fees paid or to be paid, which entity pays their fees and

estimated completion date of their project task." This interrogatory clearly

exceeds the scope of permissible discovery. It seeks volumes of information

that is neither relevant nor reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of

admissible evidence in this proceeding. Movants assert that, in so objecting,

Applicant assumes some burden to detail the volumes of irrelevant

information sought by this Interrogatory and/or assist Movants in crafting this

Interrrogatory to be not so blatantly objectionable. Applicant is under no

such duty under any authority. The interrogatory is clearly objectionable and

Applicant is not required to provide the requested information in order to

support the objection. Movants cite case law that applies when the

responding party is seeking a protective order, not objecting to a request.

Applicant did not assert any privilege in response to this Interrogatory or

8
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make a withholding statement. The Interrogatory is clearly and simply not

reasonably tailored to include only matters relevant to this proceeding.

Accordingly, Applicant's objections to Movants' Interrogatory No. 2 should be

sustained and Movants' Motion to Compel as to their Interrogatory No. 2

should be denied.

n. Interrogatory No. 11 -- All costs and expenses of Applicant paid by
CDS

Movant's Interrogatory No. 11 seeks information that is not relevant

and is not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible

evidence. Again, reasonably limited discovery regarding the Applicant's

financial stability is proper under 30 TAC § 291.102(d)(6). However, this

interrogatory is simply not reasonably tailored to this end. The burden of

procuring this information greatly outweighs any possible benefit.

Accordingly, Applicant's objections to Movants' Interrogatory No. 11 should

be sustained and Movants' Motion to Compel as to their Interrogatory No. 11

should be denied.

o. Request for Admission No. 12 - Development

Movant's Request for Admission asks whether "Tapatio Springs

Development Company and/or Tapatio Springs Builders, Inc. and/or Kendall

County Development Company pan to construct homes on the 5,000 acre

tract for which expanded CCN will serve." Applicant has answered this

discovery request to the best of its ability by clearly and unequivocally stating

that "CDS International, Inc. plans to construct homes on the 5,000-acre

tract." Beyond that, no further answer is possible and it is difficult to fathom

9
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what further answer Movants seek. Therefore, Movants' Motion to Compel

as to their Request for Admission No. 12 should be denied.

APPLICANT HAS PROVIDED ALL RELEVANT INFORMATION

Applicant has already provided Movants with all documents and

information that are relevant to the analysis and consideration of Applicant's

application in this proceeding. Applicant's objections to several of Movant's

defective and improper discovery requests should not obscure this fact.

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Applicant, Tapatio Springs

Service Company, Inc. requests that the Court deny Ratepayers represented

by Elizabeth Martin's Motion to Compel in its entirety and grant such other

relief, both at law and in equity, to which Applicant may show itself to be justly

entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

DAVIDSON & TROILO, P.C.
919 Congress Ave., Ste. 810
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 469-6006
Facsimile: (512) 473-2159

`
By:l ^-

Marta Sa^chez
State Bar No. 1757081
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the I S^ day of May 2006, a true and
correct copy of the foregoing document and all attachments were forwarded
to each of the parties listed below via first-class mail.

Elizabeth R. Martin
Attorney at Law
P. O. Box 1764
Boerne, TX 78006
830/816-8282 (fax)
Representing Ratepayers

Ms. LaDonna Castanuela, Chief
Clerk
Office of the Chief Clerk MC-105
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

Mary Alice Boehm-McKaughan State Office of Administrative
Staff Attorney Hearings
TCEQ Administrative Law Judge Mike
Office of Public Interest Counsel Rogan
PO Box 13087 MC-175 William P. Clements Building
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 300 West Fifteenth Street
512/239-6377 - facsimile Austin, TX 78701
Representing TCEQ Public Interest
Council

Kathy H. Brown
Staff Attorney
TCEQ
Environmental Law Division
PO Box 13087 MC-173
Austin, TX 78711-3087
512/239-0606 - facsimile
Representing Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality

Maria Sanc

11



From:8308168282

05/01/2006 11:4e 8308168282

May 1 2006 11:44

ELIZABETH MARTIN

•

Law Office of Elizabeth R. Martin
Dienger Building

106 West Blanco, Suite 206
P.O_ Box 1764

Boerne, Texas 78006
830 816-8686

830 816-8282 fax

t

May 1, 2006

Kathy Humphreys Brown
Staff Attorney
Environmental Law Division, MC-173

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P O Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

Via Fax- 512-239-0606 FAX

P. 0"
.. Jr 02/ 12

Ref SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-06-0425; TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2005-150-M

jA

Dear Ms Brown,

Please find the RATEPAYERS REPRESENTED BY MS. MARTIN SECONU
SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORIES AND REQUESTS FOR

PRODUCTION concerning the above referenced matter.

Sincerely yours,

R MartinEliza

erm/dw
cc Mailing List



JOHN W. DAVIDSON
ARTHUR TROILO
TERRY TOPHAM

GHEREE TULL KINZIE
R. GAINES GRIFFIN
RICHARD It. HETTINGER
PATRICK W. LINDNER
IRWIN o, ZuC ►ecR
RICHARP 0, O'NEIL
J. MARK CRAUN

^ LAW pFFIGE5, Or- LEA A. REAM

DAVIDSON & TROILO FRANK

=AJAMES C. WGC
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION RICHARD L. CROZIER

R. JO RE$ER

SAN ANTONIO MARIA S. ^,ANCHEZ

7550 W IM-10, SUITE eQQ, 78228-5815 0ALaY FLEMIN6

210/349-6454 • FAX: 210/349-004I LISA M, GON2ALES
RENEr6 R. wOLLANDeR

AUSTIN OFFICE

019 CONGRESS, SUITE RIO, 76701
Oli/450-60O6 0 FAX a l2/479-2100

April 18, 2006

Ms. Elizabeth Martin
P.O.13ox 1754
Boerne, Texas 78006

Via Facsimile: (830) 816-8282

RE: Application of Tapatio Springs Service Company, Inc., to Amend
Certificates of Convenience and Necessity Nos. 12122 and 20698 in
Kendall County, Texas.
SOAH Docket No. 582-06-0425
TCEQ Docket No. 2005-1516-UCR

Dear Ms. Martin:

Please allow this letter to respond to your April 13, 2006 correspondence to Mr. Lindner
regarding discovery in the above-referenced proceeding.

We will supplement with the verification of the answers to your client's Interrogatories as
soon as possible, and we are amending certain responses to your clients' Request for Admissions
in order to address several issues of your concern. However, we disagree with your assertions
regarding your clients' Interrogatories Nos. 2 and 11, and Requests for Production Nos. 3, 4, 5,
6, 7, 10, 11, 13, 14, 17 and 18. We stand on our objections to these discovery requests. The
Texas Supreme Court has repeatedly emphasized that discovery is to be conducted with
reasonable limits, is not to be used as a fishing expedition, and must be reasonably tailored to
include o& matters relevant to the case. See In re American Optical, 988 S. W.2d 711, 713
(Tex.1998). The aforementioned requests do not comply with these principles. Request for
Production No. 10 seeking "copies of all books, documents and tangible items which may be
used at the time of trial" is particularly egregious in this respect. The subsequent assertion that
this request is entirely proper contradicts all applicable authority and starkly illustrates the nature
of our disagreement.

Any motion to compel the requested discovery would be without merit due to the very
nature of the requests. In addition, pursuant to SOAH Rules of Practice and Procedure, Section
155.31(1), the allowable period to file such a motion expired on April 1, 2006 at the latest.



• •
Ms. Eli2abeth Martin
Page 2 of 2
April 18, 2006

Accordingly, the filing of any such motion would be frivolous, made for the purpose of
harassment only and would force our client to incur and seek redress for unnecessary attorneys'
fees, costs and expenses.

Please do not hesitate to call me with any questions or comments in the foregoing regard.

Sincerely,

D Fleming
For the Firm

cc: (via fax)
Jay Parker
David Brock
Darrell Nichols

1'(:D 161537
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